

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Court of Appeals No. 33,312

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

OCT 26 2015

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff/Appellant(Cross-Appellee),

vs.

BRADFORD JAMES,

Defendant/Appellee(Cross-Appellant).

COPY

CRIMINAL APPEAL
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF MCKINLEY

District Court No. D-1113-LR-201300007
The Honorable Robert Aragon

ANSWER BRIEF

Submitted by:

L. Helen Bennett
L. Helen Bennett, P.C.
Contract Counsel for the
Law Office of the Public Defender
P.O. Box 4305
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87196-4305
(505) 321-1461
(505) 923-1961 (Facsimile)

Attorney for Appellee (Cross-Appellant)
Bradford James

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities.....iii

Nature of the Case 1

Relevant Facts 1

Summary of Proceedings:.....2

Proceedings Before the Magistrate Court.....2

 Judicial Assignments and Excusal.....2

 Motion to Dismiss for Violation of Rule 6-506 NMRA.....3

 Motion to Suppress - Illegal Stop.....3

 Disposition by the Magistrate Court4

Proceedings Before the District Court4

 Motion to Dismiss for Violation of Rule 6-506 NMRA.....4

 Motion to Suppress - Illegal Stop.....5

 Disposition by the District Court.....7

Denial of Mr. James’ Motion to Dismiss is a Final Order8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY10

ISSUE 1: The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. James' Motion
to Dismiss for the State's Violation of Rule 6-506 NMRA.....10

 Standard of Review10

 Preservation.....10

 Argument and Authority10

I. The District Court Erred in Failing to Independently Determine
Whether the Magistrate Court Followed Rule 6-506(D).....11

II. The District Court Erred in Determining That Exceptional
Circumstances Justified the Magistrate Court's Post Hoc Grant
of the State's Untimely Motion for Extension of Time.....15

ISSUE 2: The District Court Properly Determined Deputy Benally Lacked Reasonable Suspicion to Follow and Stop Mr. James19

 Standard of Review19

 Preservation19

 Argument and Authority19

I. Deputy Benally Lacked Reasonable Suspicion to Stop Mr. James20

II. Deputy Benally's Stop Was Pretextual.....23

Request for Oral Argument25

Conclusion.....25

Signature.....26

Certificate of Service.....26

STATEMENT OF TRANSCRIPT CITATION FORMAT

The transcript of the pre-trial hearings were electronically recorded and appear with citation to the date of the hearing and general time in the hearing when relevant testimony was given, corresponding to the official logs.

STATEMENT OF PAGE/WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE:

This Brief contains fewer than the permitted 35 pages. Counsel used NeoOffice for iMac with a proportionally spaced Times New Roman typeface in 14 point font. The body of the document consists of 6,229 words total.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law Authority

Duran v. Eichwald, 2009-NMSC-030, 146 N.M. 341, 210 P.3d 238	12-15, 17
Peace Found., Inc. v. City of Albuquerque, 1966-NMSC-195, 76 N.M. 757, 418 P.2d 535.....	8
Rodeo, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co., 2007-NMCA-013, 141 N.M. 32, 150 P.3d 982	9
Sandoval v. Chrysler Corp., 1998-NMCA-085, 125 N.M. 292, 960 P.2d 834	13
Starko, Inc. v. Presbyterian Health Plan, Inc., 2012-NMCA-053, 276 P.3d 252	9
State v. Candelaria, 2011-NMCA-001, 149 N.M. 125, 245 P.3d 69	23
State v. Carreon, 2006–NMCA–145, 140 N.M. 779, 149 P.3d 95	10
State v. Celusniak, 2004-NMCA-070, 135 N.M. 728	8
State v. Diaz, 1983-NMSC-090, 100 N.M. 524, 673 P.2d 501.....	8, 24
State v. Dominguez, 2007–NMCA–132, 142 N.M. 631, 168 P.3d 761	14
State v. Foster, 2003–NMCA–099, 134 N.M. 224, 75 P.3d 824	10
State v. Garza, 2009–NMSC–038, 146 N.M. 499, 212 P.3d 387	16
State v. Gonzales, 1999–NMCA–027, 126 N.M. 742, 975 P.2d 355	19
State v. Hall, 2013-NMSC-001, 294 P.3d 1235.....	17
State v. Herrera, 2010-NMCA-006, 147 N.M. 441, 224 P.3d 668	6
State v. Hicks, 105 N.M. 286, 731 P.2d 982 (Ct.App.1986)	11, 22
State v. Jason L., 2000–NMSC–018, 129 N.M. 119, 2 P.3d 856	20, 23
State v. Joe, 2003–NMCA–071, 133 N.M. 741, 69 P.3d 251.....	19

State v. Lopez, 2005-NMSC-018, 138 N.M. 9, 116 P.3d 80	22
State v. McClaugherty, 2007-NMCA-041, 141 N.M. 468, 157 P.3d 33	14, 20
State v. Mora, 1997–NMSC–060, 124 N.M. 346, 950 P.2d 789	20
State v. Munoz, 1998–NMCA–140, 125 N.M. 765, 965 P.2d 349.....	20
State v. Muzio, 1987-NMCA-006, 105 N.M. 352, 732 P.2d 879.....	5
State v. Neal, 2007–NMSC–043, 142 N.M. 176, 164 P.3d 57	24
State v. Ochoa, 2009-NMCA-002, 146 N.M. 32, 206 P.3d 143	24
State v. Patterson, 2006–NMCA–037, 139 N.M. 322, 131 P.3d 1286.....	20-21
State v. Reyes–Arreola, 1999–NMCA–086, 127 N.M. 528.....	8
State v. Rivas, 2007-NMCA-020, 141 N.M. 87, 150 P.3d 1037	20, 23
State v. Rowell, 2008–NMSC–041, 144 N.M. 371, 188 P.3d 95	23
State v. Sandoval, 2003–NMSC–027, 134 N.M. 453, 78 P.3d 907.....	13
State v. Savedra, 2010–NMSC–025, 148 N.M. 301, 236 P.3d 20	10, 16-18
State v. Sharp, 2012-NMCA-042, 276 P.3d 969.....	10, 18
State v. Vaughn, 2005–NMCA–076, 137 N.M. 674, 114 P.3d 354	5
<u>New Mexico Rules and Statutory Authority</u>	
NMSA 1978, Section 66-5-39	22
Rule 6-506 NMRA	<i>Passim</i>
Rule 6–703 NMRA.....	11
Rule 12-201 NMRA	9

Authority from Other Jurisdictions

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)16
